(1) Data used for the calculation of pre-tax discount rate applied: cost of equity of 7%, cost of debt of 1%, market value of the
IBA Dosimetry GmbH equity of EUR 18 065 million, market value of IBA Dosimetry GmbH debt of EUR 13 353 million and
corporate tax rate of 10%.

The recoverable amount of goodwill has been

determined on a “value in use” basis.

Value in use has been determined on the basis

of IBA’s latest business plans, as approved by

the Board of Directors in the context of the

strategic plan. The cash flows beyond a four-

year period have been extrapolated using the

growth rates shown in the table above.

Impairment testing uses gross budgeted

operational margins estimated by management

on the basis of past performance.

The discount rates used reflect the specific risks

related to the segments in question.

For the CGU Dosimetry, if the growth rate is

decreased by 100 basis points and the discount

rate is increased by 100 basis points, the

recoverable amount remains greater than the

carrying amount of the tested assets. No

impairment was identified in 2021 and in 2020.

IBA – Annual Report 2021

142.

7.2. OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS

EUR 000 Software
Patents and
trademarks

Development
costs Other Total

Gross carrying amount as at January 1, 2020 27 137 134 0 3 959 31 230

Additions  423 0 0 1 023 1 446

Disposals  -90 0 0 0 -90

Transfers 418 0 0 -418 0

Currency translation difference  -80 -11 0 -14 -105

Gross carrying amount as at December 31, 2020 27 808 123 0 4 550 32 481

Accumulated depreciation as at January 1, 2020 22 540 134 0 2 201 24 875

Additions  1 722 0 0 1 462 3 184

Disposals  -5 0 0 0 -5

Transfers 0 0 0 0 0

Currency translation difference  -75 -11 0 -14 -100

Accumulated depreciation as at December 31, 2020 24 182 123 0 3 649 27 954

Net carrying amount as at January 1, 2020 4 597 0 0 1 758 6 355

Net carrying amount as at December 31, 2020 3 626 0 0 901 4 527

Gross carrying amount as at January 1, 2021 27 808 123 0 4 550 32 481

Additions  362 0 0 422 784

Disposals  0 0 0 0 0

Transfers 231 0 0 -231 0

Currency translation difference  116 10 0 12 138

Gross carrying amount as at December 31, 2021 28 517 133 0 4 753 33 403

Accumulated depreciation as at January 1, 2021 24 182 123 0 3 649 27 954

Additions  1 523 0 0 0 1 523

Disposals  0 0 0 0 0

Transfers 0 0 0 0 0

Currency translation difference  113 10 0 13 136

Accumulated depreciation as at December 31, 2021 25 818 133 0 3 662 29 613

Net carrying amount as at January 1, 2021 3 626 0 0 901 4 527

Net carrying amount as at December 31, 2021 2 699 0 0 1 091 3 790

In 2021, additional investments were made in

software, mainly for the development of the IT

internal service management system and an

SAP HR central platform.

In 2020, additional investments were made in

CMMS, a web sales platform, a 3D model for

the business integration of our POne, as well as

the accounts payable automation tool and the

roll-out of SAP to three additional entities in

Asia.

The heading “Other” mainly includes the

progress on some generated software under

construction.

Amortization expense for intangible assets was

recognized in the income statement in the “Cost